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Incomplete Application Response 
24-101905-PLN | 1441 45th Ave NE 

 

This letter shall serve as the applicant’s response to an incomplete application 

notice received on February 7, 2024. This response is organized by item in the same 

order as the incomplete letter.  

 

Item 1: Site Plan. 

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant’s parking and loading area has never 

been striped or indicated on the site. The submitted site plan does provide the 

location of one loading space as required by SRC 806. The required bike 

parking is located on the submitted site plan and provides 4 spaces, per SRC 

806.060. The existing buildings are used for office, dwelling and 

storage/warehousing where the honey sticks are manufactured, processed, 

and shipped out. This has been depicted on the site plan. This item is resolved.  

 

Item 2: Preliminary Grading Plan.  

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant is not proposing any grading; therefore, 

a grading plan is not necessary. The location of the proposed addition is 

already developed with impervious surfaces, a mix of concrete and asphalt. 

This item is resolved.  

 

Item 3: Adjustment Findings.  

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant requested two adjustments, one for the 

reduction of setbacks so the prefabricated building can fit in the designated 

area and one to eliminate the setback landscaping due to existing 

development and impervious surfaces. The applicant’s representative met 

with staff to discuss the alternative options for these adjustments. It was 

agreed upon that the applicant provide an alternative to the landscaping 

standards, however the proposal still required an adjustment as stated below. 

The mitigation for the requested adjustment proposes that in lieu of Type C 

landscaping (required by (Table 807-1), in the proposed setback location, the 

applicant will place the required number of plant units in the section of the 

parcel that would be considered the flag (as depicted on the amended site 

plan). They will plant the required number of plant units for the area of 

development.  The total number of required plant units (P/Us) would be the 



 
 
 
 
 

 

length of the proposed structure by the 30-foot setback requirement; 

(30x36=1,080) – (1,080/20=54 P/Us). Type C Landscaping also requires a 

minimum 6-foot-tall fence or wall; however, the eastern property line has an 

existing 8-foot-tall sight obscuring fence. By moving the required P/Us from the 

setback area the applicant is able to enhance the existing landscape areas 

while still reaching the development goal of adding onto the existing 

development. The applicant has provided a markup of the proposed location 

of P/Us, which is attached to this document. This item is resolved.  

 

Item 4: Pedestrian Access. 

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant understands the requirement for 

pedestrian access. However, the placement of a pedestrian accessway will 

require the removal of existing landscaping, including trees and shrubs. The 

installation of a pedestrian connection would be approximately 335 feet from 

the primary building which would result in the proposal becoming cost 

prohibitive. The applicant is seeking an adjustment to this standard.  

 

An application for a Class 2 adjustment shall be granted if all of the following 

criteria are met: A. The purpose underlying the specific development 

standard proposed for adjustment is:  

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or  

(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development. 

 

The applicant is requesting to adjust out of the pedestrian connection entirely 

to preserve the established landscaping. The applicant asserts this standard is 

inapplicable to the proposed addition due to the manner in which the site is 

used and the existing nonconforming development. The existing configuration 

of the site appears residential with a large shop building. For this reason, it is 

unrealistic and out of place to install pedestrian connections from the 

proposed addition to the street. In addition to honoring the existing 

nonconforming development, the installation of pedestrian connections 

meeting the requirements of the standard is not proportional to the 

applicant’s proposal. The site does not permit pedestrians to access the 

business because retail sales of honey sticks does not take place at this 

location. The site, by design, is only accessible by employees. Completed 

products are packaged and loaded into small trucks to be sold wholesale to 

retail vendors off site. In discussions with planning staff, they stated that they 

were supportive of adjustment due to the existing site development.     

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Item 5: Bicycle Parking.  

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant has shown the required bicycle parking 

which is based on the new addition to the existing structure. This addition is 

approximately 2,472 square feet which falls under the 15,000 square feet listed 

in Table 806-8 and only requires one space. This is articulated on the site plan.  

This item is resolved. 

 

Item 6: Loading Zones.  

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant has altered the plans to show the 

loading zone as requested. Although the loading zone was never striped or 

indicated prior to this application the applicant utilizes the area where the 

proposed addition will be located, thus pushing out the loading zone to what 

is dictated on the submitted plan. This item is resolved.  

 

Item 7: Historic and Cultural Resources Protection Zone.  

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant is aware that portions of the parcel are 

located within the Historic and Cultural Resources Protection Zone. However, 

there is no site excavation or grading proposed, at such time the applicant 

will adhere to the requirements in SRC. This item is resolved. 

 

Item 8: Utility Plan.  

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant will submit a utility plan for any 

connections to the proposed addition at the time of building permit. There 

are no other proposals to connect to utilities currently as the existing building 

already has power. This item is resolved. 

 

Item 9: Easements. 

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant has provided easement documents 

which are located on the property but are not in the immediate vicinity of the 

proposal. This item is resolved.  

 

Item 10: Existing Conditions Plan.  

 

Applicant’s Response: The applicant has provided an existing conditions plan. 

There was an overlay of pavement placed over the existing driveway. In 

meetings with staff, it was indicated that this was acceptable if any new 

pavement did not exceed 2,000 square feet. Based on measurements by 



 
 
 
 
 

 

applicant and staff the additional pavement does NOT exceed the maximum 

2,000 square feet. Therefore, no permit was required. This item is resolved. 

 

Item 11: Stormwater Management. 
 

 Applicants Response: The applicant does not meet the definition of a large 
project, as the pavement is not a replacement per Chapter 70 definitions: 
“Replaced impervious surface means the removal of impervious surface down to 
earth material and replacement with new impervious surface.” No new impervious 
surfaces exceeding 10,000 square feet were installed. According to the definition of 
“Large project” it means a project including 10,000 square feet or more of new 
pervious surface, new impervious surface, or replaced impervious surface. Since the 
proposal and the overlay of pavement do not meet the definition of a “Large 
Project” a storm water management plan is not required. This item is resolved. 

 

Item 12: Wetlands and Hydric Soils 

 

 Applicant’s Response: The applicant has clarified with city staff that the city 

will send notice to DSL and that it is ultimately the applicant’s responsibility to ensure 

compliance with DSL. There is no further action needed by the applicant on this 

matter. This item is resolved.   

 

Summary: The applicant believes that they have addressed and met all items noted 
in the incomplete letter. Additionally, the applicant has summarized the adjustments 
requested below.  
 

Adjustment 1 – Adjustment of the SRC 551.010, Table 551-4 Zone to Zone Setback. 
The applicant believes that the reduction in the zone-to-zone setback will allow 
them to obtain compliance with the conditions of approval pursuant to ZC19-19. The 
applicant has shown that through landscaping, existing development, and other 
adjustments that the adjustment meets all the applicable criteria.  
 

Adjustment 2 – Adjustment of SRC 551.010, Table 551-4 Landscaping and screening. 
The applicant requested the elimination of the landscape screening but has 
adjusted the request to allow the landscaping and required plant units to be placed 
at an alternate location on the site. The applicant demonstrates on the attached 
site plan the number of units required and approximate location. With this the 
applicant believes that all applicable criteria have been met for this adjustment.  
 

Adjustment 3 – Adjustment of SRC 800.065, Pedestrian Access. The applicant has 
requested an adjustment to remove the requirement for a pedestrian connection 
from the existing and proposed structures to 45th Street. The applicant believes that 



 
 
 
 
 

 

this would have a significant impact on the existing landscaping and vegetation. 
The applicant has also given a reason as to why the connection is unnecessary for 
the existing use. The applicant believes that all applicable criteria have been met for 
this adjustment.  
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